CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, SAN DIEGO REGION NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR BASIN PLAN TRIENNIAL REVIEW

Public Hearing 9:00 AM Wednesday, May 13, 2015 San Diego Water Board Hearing Room 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92108

Triennial Review of the Basin Plan

The Water Quality Control Plan for the San Diego Basin (Basin Plan) contains the water quality standards applicable within the San Diego Region, and periodic review and update of the Basin Plan is required by state and federal law. The Basin Plan review is referred to as the "triennial" review because federal law requires a review of water quality standards every three years.

The purpose of the review is to identify and prioritize possible revisions to water quality standards and other aspects of the Basin Plan. The product of the review is a list of priority issues to be investigated further and, where appropriate, addressed through the adoption of Basin Plan amendments.

Public Participation

Written comments for possible revisions to the preliminary issues and other aspects of the Basin Plan were invited during a 60-day public solicitation period from December 8, 2014 to February 6, 2015. All written comments received by the written comment deadline, as well as comments received during the January 8, 2015 Public Workshop were considered in the development of the final *Staff Report and Prioritized List of Basin Plan Issues*.

Public Hearing

The San Diego Water Board will hold a Public Hearing on the 2014 Basin Plan triennial review. At the Board Hearing, the San Diego Water Board will consider adopting a Resolution approving the 2014 Basin Plan triennial review and adopting a prioritized list of issues that will be used to guide work to update the Basin Plan over the next three years.

Deadline for Comments

Interested persons had an opportunity to submit written comments during a 60-day public solicitation period. Staff has prepared a Response to Comments Document which can be found on the San Diego Water Board website. Interested persons will also have an opportunity to provide oral comments during the Public Hearing.

Document Availability

Links to the tentative resolution, staff report, comments received to date, Response to Comments Document, and background information are available at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/water_issues/programs/basin_plan/tri_review.shtml.

Directions and Parking

Directions to the hearing location are available at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/about_us/con tact_us/.

On-site parking is available, and the facility is accessible to persons with disabilities. Parking will be validated for the parking structure on the Hearing date. The facility is also accessible via public transit. Individuals who require special accommodations should contact Ms. Christina Blank at (619) 521-3382 or chris.blank@waterboards.ca.gov at least five working days prior to the workshop. TTY/TDD/Speechto-Speech users may dial 7-1-1 for the California Relay Service.

Interested Persons List

To receive future notices pertaining to the Basin Plan triennial review, please subscribe to the electronic mailing list at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email_subsc riptions/reg9_subscribe.shtml (select "Basin Planning Issues") or request to have notices sent via U.S. Mail (send written request to Ms. Michelle Mata).

Staff Contact

Please direct questions about this notice or the Basin Plan review to Ms. Michelle Mata at (619) 521-3369 or michelle.mata@waterboards.ca.gov.

DAVID W. GIBSON Executive Officer March 27, 2015